## Wyoming Department of Health Outpatient Drug Coverage

Public notice is hereby given that the Wyoming Department of Health intends to submit a State Plan Amendment (SPA) to the United States Department of Health and Human Services Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS). Upon CMS approval, the proposed changes will update Attachment 3.1-A, Section 12.a. Prescribed Drugs, Description of Service Limitation in accordance with Section 5008 of the 21st Century Cures Act and Section 1927 (d)(2) of the Social Security Act.

Wyoming Medicaid is updating this State Plan Amendment to modify and update language regarding nonprescription drug coverage and remove references to drugs used for cosmetic or hair growth purposes. If approved, this Amendment will be effective on July 1, 2023 and will remain in effect until superseded.

The estimated federal fiscal impact associated with this amendment is a \$0 in annual federal spending in FFY 2023 and FFY 2024.

Copies of the Wyoming Medicaid State Plan will be available at the Department of Health, Division of Healthcare Financing. To obtain a copy of the State Plan Amendment, contact:

Cori Cooper,
Division of Healthcare Financing, Medicaid
122 West 25th Street, 4 West
Cheyenne, WY 82002
307-777-6016
cori.cooper@wyo.gov